Freedman responded that he has attended among approximately 150 other 
individuals. It was noted that the request is for three events costing $5,500 each. 

MOTION BY DAVE FREEDMAN TO APPROVE THE REQUEST FROM 217 RECOVERY 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026 GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY LIQUOR TAX DOLLARS IN 
AMOUNT OF SIXTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($16,500.00) TO 
FUND THE RECOVERY STORIES: MESSAGE OF HOPE SERIES; SUPPORT BY TERRY 
NEWTON. MOTION CARRIED.  

2. BASES Charlevoix County Jail 
Group Counseling 

Charlevoix $22,000 Continuation 

Meets PA2 Parameters? ☒  Yes ☐ No

Discussion: Clarification was made that Dialectical Behavior Therapy (DBT) is an evidence-

[...]

based psychotherapy that teaches skills to manage intense emotions, improve relationships, 
and reduce harmful behaviors.  

MOTION BY ANNEMARIE CONWAY TO APPROVE THE REQUEST FROM BAY AREA 
SUBSTANCE EDUCATION SERVICES (BASES) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026 CHARLEVOIX 
COUNTY LIQUOR TAX DOLLARS IN AMOUNT OF TWENTY-TWO THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($22,000.00) TO PROVIDE GROUP THERAPY SERVICES IN THE 
CHARLEVOIX COUNTY JAIL; SUPPORT BY PAN SINGER. MOTION CARRIED.  

3. Catholic Human
Services

Montmorency Students 
Leading Students 
Prevention Program 

Montmorency $31,769 Continuation 

Meets PA2 Parameters?

[...]

responded that it is a grouped cost associated with providing laptops, tech support, and 
mobile staff per FTE.  

MOTION BY GARY TAYLOR TO APPROVE THE REQUEST FROM CATHOLIC HUMAN 
SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026 ROSCOMMON COUNTY LIQUOR TAX DOLLARS 
IN AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-
EIGHT DOLLARS ($116,748.00) TO FUND THE ROSCOMMON COUNTY DRUG FREE 
COALITION; SUPPORT BY TERRY NEWTON. MOTION CARRIED.  

6. Catholic Human
Services

Wexford County Jail 
SUD Program 

Wexford $20,000 New 

Meets PA2 Parameters? ☒  Yes ☐ No

MOTION BY GARY TAYLOR TO APPROVE THE REQUEST FROM CATHOLIC HUMAN

[...]

Network

Benzie Area Youth 
(BAY) Initiative 

Benzie $15,500 Continuation 

Meets PA2 Parameters? ☒  Yes ☐ No

MOTION BY TIM MARKEY TO APPROVE THE REQUEST FROM CENTRA WELLNESS 
NETWORK FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026 BENZIE COUNTY LIQUOR TAX DOLLARS IN 
AMOUNT OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($15,500.00) TO 
FUND THE BENZIE AREA YOUTH INITIATIVE; SUPPORT BY JOHN WALLACE. 
MOTION CARRIED.  

8. Health Department
of Northwest
Michigan

Michigan Profile for 
Healthy Youth Incentive 
for Schools 

Multi-County $52,500 Continuation 

Meets PA2 Parameters?

[...]

MOTION BY TERRY NEWTON TO APPROVE THE REQUEST FROM THE HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT OF NORTHWEST MICHIGAN FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026 LIQUOR TAX 
DOLLARS FROM ALCONA, ALPENA, ANTRIM, CHARLEVOIX, CHEBOYGAN, EMMET, 
GRAND TRAVERSE, KALKASKA, LEELANAU, MONTMORENCY, OSCODA, OTSEGO 
AND PRESQUE COUNTIES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($52,500.00) TO PROVIDE INCENTIVES FOR SCHOOLS TO 
PARTICIPATE IN THE MICHIGAN PROFILE FOR HEALTHY YOUTH INITIATIVE; 
SUPPORT BY ANNEMARIE CONWAY. MOTION CARRIED.  

9. Health Department
of Northwest
Michigan

Drug Free Northern 
Michigan 21-County 
Alliance 

All 21